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THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY


QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY


QUESTION NO. 5954


Mr F Essack (DA) to ask the Minister of Trade, Industry and Competition:


(1) With reference to the serious public concerns and multiple court challenges he is facing regarding his decision to award the licence to operate the national lottery to a certain company (name furnished), what steps will (a) he and (b) the National Lotteries Commission (NLC) take to assure the public that the award process was fair, objective and free from political influence;

(2) whether, considering his reply to question 4568 on 8 October 2025, wherein he indicated that all consultants and advisors were required to complete Declarations of Interests and that no conflicts of interest were found against the specified parties, he will release to the public the (a) full evaluation reports and (b) conflict of interest disclosures of all (i) bidders and (ii) committee members; if not, why not in each case; if so, what are the relevant details in each case;

(3) whether the revelation and/or discovery through investigations by the NLC and/or any other investigative bodies of undisclosed conflict of interest or other procedural irregularities in the awarding of the licence attract its revocation; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what legislative provisions will he rely on? NW6654E


REPLY:


I have been advised by the NLC as follows:


(1)(a) and (b)

The Minister’s decision to award the Fourth Lottery Licence is the subject matter of several high court applications by 4 (four) of the 8 (eight) applicants. In terms of the
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Uniform Rules of Court, the Minister has made available to all the 8 (eight) applications the confidential record of his decision which record is in 4 sections namely, Section 1 consisting of 1554 pages which relates to the Request for Proposal process as well as interactions between applicants and the NLC; Section 2 consisting 80866 pages which is the combined 8 (eight) applications received; Section 3 which consists of all of the records of the NLC Evaluation and Adjudication Committee as well as the NLC’s Quality Assurance process totalling 3816 pages; and Section 4 which consists of 1351 pages related to the Minister’s Quality Assurance process and award decision.


Accordingly, considering the volume of the applications and that with the NLC and Ministerial processes, a total of 87587 pages of records have been generated, this evidences the thoroughness and exhaustiveness of the Fourth Lottery Licensing process.

I am confident from these processes that when the non-confidential record is ultimately made available in the review court proceedings, the public will be assured that the award process was fair, objective and free from political interference. Moreover, I have requested for an investigation to be conducted into the allegations made in the media regarding the involvement of political office bearers in the successful applicant. I am advised by the NLC that this investigation has been completed and that I will be receiving their report shortly.


(2)(a) and (b)(i) and (ii)

The Minister and the NLC will not be able to release the evaluation reports and documentation relating to conflict-of-interest disclosure in the public domain because these reports contain personal information and confidential commercial undertakings of the persons who made the disclosures. The disclosure requested would therefore amount to a breach of the Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013, as well as relevant sections of the Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000.


(3)

The Minister has caused to be undertaken an investigation into the allegations contained in the media report. The Minister has also solicited legal advice on whether, if the allegations are true, this would attract revocation of the award of the licence. The Minister is advised by the NLC that both the investigation report and Senior Counsel’s legal opinions will be made available to the Minister in the coming week. The outcome of the investigation and the legal advice provided as to whether the awarding of the licence is affected by any of the reports in the media will be shared with the Portfolio Committee.


-END-

